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1. General comments  
The Austrian Financial Reporting and Auditing Committee (AFRAC) welcomes the 

opportunity to comment on the Discussion Paper on fair value measurements issued 

by IASB in November 2006.  

We appreciate the Discussion Paper because it seeks to develop a clear and precise 

definition of fair value. The objective, however, is to do more than that; the Paper is 

to provide guidance on “all fair value measurements required by IFRSs” and in par-

ticular to “clarify the definition of fair value in order to more clearly communicate the 

measurement objective”. The Paper does not meet this objective, which is perhaps 

not surprising, given that it was originally written for a completely different and much 

narrower purpose and in the context of US GAAP, where the term “fair value” is not 

used as widely as it is in IFRS.  

The term “fair value” can be defined in many different ways. It is, in effect, a generic 

term for many different measurement bases (e.g., entry value, exit value, discounted 

cash flow, value in use, market value, model-based fair value). The measurement 

basis described in the Discussion Paper is a market-based exit value version of fair 

value. We think it would be better to use the specific label, “market-based exit value” 

rather than the generic, non-descriptive and potentially emotive “fair value” label.  

We believe, therefore, that the proposals in the Paper are based on assumptions that 

are valid only in fairly limited circumstances. As a result, we struggle with many of the 

detailed notions contained in the Paper. We also find the arguments presented in 

favour of exit value and market-based value (rather than entity-specific value) uncon-

vincing. We think that market-based exit value is too narrow, as it essentially as-

sumes the transfer of an asset or liability, which in many circumstances is neither 

management’s intention nor within its power to achieve.  

Furthermore, we do not believe that in all situations the market-based exit price will 

best reflect the future cash flows of the reporting entity. In many circumstances we 

think entity-specific values will reflect those cash flows much better than market-

based measures.  
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We think the Paper treats entity-specific measures as more subjective and less reli-

able than market-based measures. Again, we do not think that this is necessarily the 

case, particularly in cases where there is no readily identifiable homogeneous mar-

ket. The measurement of the value of an asset or a liability is an essential part of fi-

nancial reporting, and therefore we are not convinced that entity-specific measure-

ments are so much worse than market values, which in a great number of cases are 

not readily or easily available.  

We have a number of concerns about the market participant concept: in particular, 

we think the term has not been clearly defined, so that it will be difficult to apply con-

sistently and objectively when no liquid market exists. We think this may also be a 

problem for the notions of “principal market” and “most advantageous market”.  

We do not agree that a transfer value approach should be applied to all liabilities. 

This may be an appropriate measurement basis when the entity is able to transfer 

the liability in a liquid market and intends to do just that, but we do not believe it will 

enhance informational usefulness when the entity has no intention of transferring or 

is neither legally nor contractually allowed to transfer the liability.  

In our view, changes in own credit risk should not be reflected in the measurement 

used in the primary financial statements, because the resulting information is only 

useful in the notes but does not have any impact on profit or loss.  

We are generally in favour of convergence between IFRS and US GAAP, although 

we do not support convergence at all costs. In principle we support the IASB’s efforts 

to achieve convergence on this particular issue, but as long as there are so many 

specific differences between these two sets of standards we believe that there can 

be no justification for taking a SFAS and issuing it as an IFRS.  
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2. Specific comments  

Q1. In your view, would a single source of guidance for all fair value measure-

ments in IFRSs both reduce complexity and improve consistency in measuring 

fair value? Why or why not?  

We believe that if several Standards use the same term, that term should have pre-

cisely the same meaning in each case. And if a term needs a lot of guidance to en-

sure that its meaning is clear, and that it is applied consistently, it will usually be pref-

erable for that guidance to be gathered together in a single place. Finally, we agree 

that it would be a good thing if the guidance had the effect of reducing the complexity 

and improving the consistency of measurement of fair value. For these reasons we 

support IASB’s reasons for issuing this discussion paper in principle.  

However, for the avoidance of doubt, and as more fully explained elsewhere in this 

letter we do not accept that every – or indeed necessarily any – existing reference in 

current IFRS to “fair value” is a reference to fair value as defined in this paper. It may 

be an applicable measure when markets are liquid and supply and demand are more 

or less in equilibrium, but that is rarely the case in the real world.  

Q2. Is there fair value measurement guidance in IFRSs that you believe is prefer-

able to the provisions of SFAS 157? If so, please explain.  

We agree that there is no fair value measurement guidance in any existing IFRS that 

is as comprehensive as the guidance set out in SFAS 157. However, we would not 

necessarily consider that guidance preferable to the regulations in existing IFRSs, 

because in some cases they seem to be describing slightly different measurement 

objectives or slightly different measurement bases. Furthermore, as explained more 

fully in our answers to subsequent questions, the guidance in the Paper is in our view 

not always appropriate. Thus a two-pronged approach – fair value, where liquid and 

active markets do exist, and other values in the absence of such markets – should at 

least be considered as an option. We are also concerned about the length of the 

SFAS 157 guidance, particularly when intended for a principles-based system.  
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Q3.  Do you agree that fair value should be defined as an exit price from the per-

spective of a market participant that holds the asset or owes the liability? Why 

or why not?  

No, we do not think that fair value should always be based on exit value.  

There will be some circumstances in which exit and entry values are the same and 

transaction costs are not significant. Where this is the case, we have no problem with 

fair value being defined as exit value (although since in this case it would also be the 

entry value, the definition is not especially helpful).  

However, this is not the norm. In the vast majority of circumstances exit value and 

entry value are different, and/or transaction costs are significant (see our answer to 

question 15). In these circumstances, one of the key issues is when to switch from an 

entry value to an exit value: The original transaction will have taken place at entry 

value and the final transaction will take place at exit value, but if the item is in the in-

terim being measured on a current value basis, one has to decide at which point (if at 

all) prior to the final transaction one should adjust from entry value to exit value.  

In our view there are better arguments than the ones in the Paper for the use of exit 

values in certain circumstances. For many assets, however, the exit price does not 

reflect the economic process that takes place within an entity and therefore does not 

faithfully represent the entity’s activities. (e.g., insurance contracts).  

We interpret the words “from the perspective of a market participant that holds the 

asset or owes the liability” to mean that fair value is not an entity-specific value, but 

an arm’s length market-based value. This raises several concerns:  

a) We are confused by the wording of the Paper used in particular with reference 

to the market participant holding the asset or owing the liability. We had 

thought the market participant notion was intended to describe some party that 

was independent of the holder, but because of the wording we are less certain 

what is really meant.  

b) The question arises what exactly the paper means when it refers to a “mar-

ket”, and what implications this has for the market participant notion. As an 
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example: where transactions are individually negotiated, as will be the case 

with business combinations, are the parties to those transactions market par-

ticipants? We understood that the concept of the market participant included 

the possibility of hypothetical markets, but the wording of paragraph 10 of 

SFAS 157 seems to imply otherwise. This does not add to the clarity of the 

paper.  

c) We think there is a presumption that market participants will actually exist. In 

practice, most transactions do not occur in a market but are individually nego-

tiated. As a result, the notion of a market participant is frequently rather artifi-

cial.  

We think the only factor that should be considered when deciding whether to use 

market-based values or entity-specific values is which measurement basis will result 

in the most useful information.  

Q4.  Do you believe an entry price also reflects current market-based expectations 

of flows of economic benefit into or out of the entity? Why or why not? Addi-

tionally, do you agree with the view that, excluding transaction costs, entry and 

exit prices will differ only when they occur in different markets? Please provide 

a basis for your views.  

We think that as a matter of definition both entry price and exit price reflect current 

market-based expectations of flows of economic benefits. At any point in time, a 

market participant could be a buyer, a seller, or both, but in all cases the price at 

which market participants will transact will reflect their expectations of the future flows 

of economic benefits.  

We agree that, in any individual case, the entry price for one party to the transaction 

will be the same as the exit price for the other party, transaction costs apart. How-

ever, on a worldwide basis most markets are not liquid markets, so there will often 

not be a single market price. In such circumstances, the entry price in a market will 

not be the same as the exit price  at the same point. Bearing that in mind, we think 

SFAS 157 is wrong to claim that entry price is often the same as exit price and that 
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they are interchangeable. In our view they are different in many cases and to pretend 

otherwise avoids addressing a key issue.  

Another reason that the difference between a market-based entry and a market-

based exit price will involve more than just the transaction costs is that those costs 

relate only to directly attributable costs, while the market’s expectations will take into 

account other elements as well, for example market access, economic rationale, and 

knowledge of economic barriers.  

One of our concerns with the debate as a whole is that the Discussion Paper’s con-

clusions seem to have been drawn from an analysis of the situation that exists only 

when there is a liquid market in equilibrium. When such a market exists, many of the 

issues that trouble us most – differences between entry and exit prices, significant 

transaction costs, and market imperfections generally – are not significant, because 

they are arbitraged away and can therefore be ignored. We think this means the de-

bate is starting from a completely wrong point. Illiquid markets (or even no market at 

all) are the norm for most assets in a global perspective, and it is in such circum-

stances that the most difficult measurement problems arise. The analysis should 

therefore focus on such markets, and devise measurement solutions that work in that 

context.  

Q5. Would it be advisable to eliminate the term “fair value” and replace it with 

terms, such as “current exit price”, that more closely reflect the measurement 

objective for each situation? Please provide a basis for your views.  

Although we think the term “fair value” has value as a means of distinguishing certain 

types of current values from cost-based measures, we think that the term is a generic 

term that has been used to describe a family of different types of measurement 

bases other than cost.  

For that reason and for the reasons below, we strongly support describing the meas-

urement basis in this paper as something like current market-based exit value and 

not as “fair value”.  
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a) The term “fair value” has for some considerable time had different meanings in 

public use, and it is therefore difficult to achieve consistency of meaning  

b) The term has a too long history for a constructive debate on the subject  

c) The term is not specific. Many values can reasonably be described as “fair”.  

Q6.  Does the exit price measurement objective in SFAS 157 differ from fair value 

measurements in IFRSs as applied in practice? If so, which fair value meas-

urements in IFRSs differ from the measurement objective in SFAS 157? In 

those circumstances, is the measurement objective as applied in practice an 

entry price? If not, what is the measurement objective applied in practice? 

Please provide a basis for your views.  

Based on our own experience and our discussions with others, our understanding is 

that most of the fair value references in existing standards are not regarded as refer-

ences to fair value as defined in this paper (market-based exit price).  

In the case of financial instruments, our impression is that fair value as defined in 

SFAS 157 is currently used in practice only when there is a very liquid market for the 

item in question and the reporting entity is able to access that market – and even 

there mid-market values are sometimes used rather than exit values. Where such 

markets do not exist, entity-specific values tend to be used and, when a liability is 

involved, settlement value is used in preference to transfer value.  

In the case of non-financial assets and non-financial liabilities, our understanding is 

that practice is more varied, with entity-specific data being widely used because of 

the lack of liquid markets.  

Q7.  Do you agree with how the market participant view is articulated in SFAS 

157? Why or why not?  

As mentioned in our answer to question 3, we think SFAS 157 is in fact unclear about 

exactly what the market participant notion entails. However, we think the intention 

behind the Standard’s definition is clear. We believe that the market participant ap-
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proach works when there is a liquid market, but when there is no such market we do 

not think it works.  

Q8.  Do you agree the market participant view in SFAS 157 is consistent with the 

concepts of “knowledgeable, willing parties” and “arm’s length transaction” as 

defined in IFRSs? If not, how do you believe they differ?  

We think that they will usually be consistent, but not always. For example, SFAS 157 

explicitly states that related parties are not to be regarded as market participants. It 

requires market participants to be independent of the reporting entity, whereas the 

concepts of “knowledgeable, willing parties” and “arm’s length transactions” are not 

as restrictive, in that related parties can also transact on an arm’s length basis and 

be considered as market participants.  

Q9.  Do you agree that the fair value of a liability should be based on the price that 

would be paid to transfer the liability to a market participant? Why or why not?  

No, we do not. We think transfer value is not an appropriate measurement basis for 

liabilities without straying into “when to” issues. If we understood what the detailed 

information objective was in the fair valuation of liabilities (or to be precise, in valuing 

liabilities on a market-based exit value basis), we would more easily be able to judge 

whether transfer value or settlement value best met the objective. In most cases li-

abilities are settled or bought back, and only in rare cases are they transferred.  

Q10.  Does the transfer measurement objective for liabilities in SFAS 157 differ from 

fair value measurements required by IFRSs as applied in practice? If so, in 

practice which fair value measurements under IFRSs differ from the transfer 

measurement objective in SFAS 157 and how do they differ?  

It is our understanding that under IFRS liabilities are invariably to be measured using 

a settlement measurement objective. Under IAS 39, fair value information is only to 

be given by way of note.  
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Q11. In your view is it appropriate to use a measurement that includes inputs that 

are not observable in a market as fair value at initial recognition, even if this 

measurement differs from the transaction price? Alternatively, in your view, in 

the absence of a fair value measurement based solely on observable market 

inputs, should the transaction price be presumed to be fair value at initial rec-

ognition, thereby potentially resulting in the deferral of day-one gains and 

losses? Please give reasons for your views.  

We are not persuaded that, except where an existing IFRS requires it, anything other 

than transaction price should be used on initial recognition. We recognize that this is 

an entity-specific entry value and that, if the general measurement objective is mar-

ket-based exit value, a transition from entity-specific entry value to market-based exit 

value has to take place at some point. We think there are no convincing theoretical 

arguments for this to be on initial recognition.  

As we have already explained, we also do not believe that in most cases entry and 

exit value are the same, transaction costs apart. SFAS 157 assumes that in most 

cases the entry price at initial recognition equals the exit price (except for transac-

tions with a related party, transactions in different markets, forced transactions and 

transaction costs). We are concerned that, by making that assumption, FASB has 

simply ignored an important part of the measurement debate. We hope that IASB will 

not follow FASB in this.  

Q12.  Do you believe that the provisions of SFAS 157, considered in conjunction 

with the unit of account guidance in IAS 39, would result in a portfolio-based 

valuation of identifiable risks of instruments considered in aggregate, or an in-

exchange exit price for the individual instruments? Please give reasons for 

your view.  

We believe that defining the unit of account and the unit of measurement is a crucial 

part of the process. The notions need to be clearly defined if inconsistency is to be 

avoided. We were as a result disappointed about the relative lack of guidance on the 

subject in SFAS 157. We also do not find IAS 39 very helpful on the issue. Although 
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there are some techniques for evaluating impairment on an aggregate level in exist-

ing IFRSs, the information cannot be broken down on an individual asset or liability 

level.  

Q13. Do you agree that a fair value measurement should be based on the principal 

market for the asset or liability or, in the absence of a principal market, the 

most advantageous market for the asset or liability? Why or why not?  

It is our understanding that FASB initially thought that the focus should be on the 

most advantageous market, but that it agreed for pragmatic reasons to shift that fo-

cus to the principal market. We do see problems in the standard requiring entities to 

focus on the most advantageous market, and we welcome the attempt to address 

these problems.  

We also agree that it will sometimes be the case that the principal market will also be 

the most advantageous market. We suspect though that it is not correct to say that 

“in most cases” they will be the same. This may be the case when the most advanta-

geous market is very liquid, but usually that will not be the case.  

In order to allow for the generation of the expected cash flows, we think the focus 

should be on the market the management intends to use.  

Q14.  Do you agree that a fair value measurement should consider attributes spe-

cific to the asset or liability that market participants would consider in pricing 

the asset or liability? If not, why?  

If the purpose is to provide guidance on how to determine a market-based exit value, 

we agree that it is necessary to consider such attributes.  

However, issues like this underlie our concerns about requiring the widespread use 

of the market-based exit value version of fair value. That is because we do not un-

derstand why the information becomes more useful by taking into account attributes 

that market participants would consider, but the reporting entity might not.  
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Q15.  Do you agree that transaction costs that would be incurred in a transaction to 

sell an asset or transfer a liability are an attribute of the transaction and not of 

the asset or liability? If not, why?  

The question seems unclear to us. It seems to us that one first determines the asset 

to be measured and then determines the measure. The asset to be measured will 

take into account the attributes specific to the asset, and we agree that these attrib-

utes do not include transaction costs. However, the measure might still take into ac-

count transaction costs – it depends on how the measurement basis is defined – and 

those transaction costs might highlight a particular attribute. Transaction costs can 

also differ, depending on the markets used, meaning that not all market prices are 

directly comparable.  

Q16.  Do you agree that the risk of non-performance, including credit risk, should be 

considered in measuring the fair value of liability? If not, why?  

Our primary concern about allowing changes in own credit risk to affect measures 

that are used in the primary financial statements is that we believe it results in infor-

mation that is not useful. Users will adjust back income statement gains and losses 

arising from such changes, and for many purposes the balance sheet numbers will 

be adjusted too.  

Q17.  Is it clear that the ‘in-use valuation premise’ used to measure the fair value of 

an asset in SFAS 157 is different from ‘value in use’ in IAS 36? Why or why 

not?  

Yes, we think it is clear that the concepts are different, largely for the reasons given 

in paragraph 45 of the Discussion Paper.  

In principle we support the notion of an “in-use value”, because of the risk that with-

out it fair value as defined would be a disposal value even when everyone agreed 

that disposal was a sub-optimal exit strategy. We suspect, though, that in most cases 

it will be difficult to determine an in-use value without using entity-specific inputs, and 
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therefore wonder whether it might not be better simply to allow the use of entity-

specific values in certain circumstances.  

Q18.  Do you agree with the hierarchy in SFAS 157? If not, why?  

We support the use of a hierarchy to prioritise inputs in principle. We also support the 

use of a hierarchy to introduce a graduated disclosure regime, assuming the hierar-

chy chosen is suitable for that purpose. We also agree with the description of Level 1 

inputs. However:  

a) Although the assumption underlying the hierarchy chosen and the graduated 

disclosure regime in SFAS 157 seems to be that Level 1 inputs are more reli-

able than Level 2 inputs and Level 2 inputs are more reliable than Level 3 in-

puts, this is in fact not the case, for example:  

 Some market data (e.g., mortality rates) are very reliable but would 

probably be classified as Level 3 inputs  

 Estimates derived from hypothetical markets could, we think, be classi-

fied as Level 2 inputs even though they may be subject to significant 

uncertainty  

b) We note that some of the adjustments the Standard could require to be made 

to Level 3 inputs would make them even more subject to uncertainty than they 

were before. We wonder in these circumstances whether such adjustments 

are worth making.  

Q19. Are the differences between the levels of the hierarchy clear? If not, what ad-

ditional information would be helpful in clarifying the differences between the 

levels?  

Conceptually the differences are clear, but it is questionable whether the distinctions 

will be as straightforward in practice. There might well be differing views as to what is 

“observable” and what is “non-observable”.  
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Q20.  Do you agree with the provision of SFAS 157 that a blockage adjustment 

should be prohibited for financial instruments when there is a price for the fi-

nancial instrument in an active market (Level 1)? In addition, do you agree that 

this provision should apply as a principle to all levels of the hierarchy? Please 

provide a basis for your views.  

It all depends on the measurement objective, and on the unit of account and unit of 

measurement chosen. We said earlier that we do not think there is enough discus-

sion of these issues in the Paper; as a result, we are not sure which approach to 

blockage factors would be most consistent with the underlying objectives of the 

measurement basis being defined. Not taking into account blockage adjustments for 

shares a company holds would mean ignoring cash inflows the company can expect 

from selling the holding. It would increase comparability, but is in conflict with the 

goal of showing the expected cash flows of the reporting entity.  

Q21.  Do you agree that fair value measurements should be determined using the 

price within the bid-ask spread that is most representative of fair value in the 

circumstances, as prescribed by paragraph 31 of SFAS 157? Alternatively, do 

you believe that the guidance contained in IFRSs, which generally requires 

assets to be value at the bid price and liabilities at the ask price, is more ap-

propriate? Please explain the basis for your view.  

In our view the difference between the bid price and the ask price is a transaction 

cost. Therefore, conclusions reached in the context of bid-oask spreads should also 

be applied to transaction costs, and vice versa.  

Q22.  Should a pricing convention (such as mid-market pricing or bid price for as-

sets and ask price for liabilities) be allowed even when another price within the 

bid-ask spread might be more representative of fair value? Why or why not?  

We do not know what the phrase “more representative of fair value” means, but we 

assume that the question being addressed is whether it is better for bid-ask spreads 

to be treated uniformly or for reporting entities to be given the flexibility to select the 
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price within the spread that best reflects the market-based exit value. If the aim is to 

have consistent fair values, a pricing convention should be imposed. If the aim is to 

meet the information objectives as best we can, entities should be required to select 

the price that best reflects the market-based exit value. And if this is an excessively 

complex issue, choice should be allowed, and one of the choices should be to apply 

a pricing convention. We would be in favour of that pricing convention being mid-

market price.  

Q23. Should bid-ask pricing guidance apply to all levels of the hierarchy, including 

when the fair value measurement includes unobservable inputs? Why or why 

not?  

We refer to our reply on question 21.  

Q24.  Do the disclosure requirements of SFAS 157 provide sufficient information? If 

not, what additional disclosures do you believe would be helpful to users and 

why? Alternatively, are there disclosures required by SFAS 157 that you be-

lieve are excessive or not beneficial when considered in conjunction with other 

disclosures required by IFRSs? Please provide a basis for your view. 

We believe they are excessive, but have not yet performed a detailed analysis.  

Q25.  Does the guidance in Appendices A and B of SFAS 157 sufficiently illustrate 

the standard’s principles and provisions as they would apply under IFRSs? If 

not, please specify what additional guidance you believe is needed and why.  

We believe illustrative examples should be included to reinforce the general princi-

ples in at least the following areas:  

a) How the market-based exit value in case of non-liquid markets or absence of a 

market should be determined  

b) How the concept of a “market” – or the possibility that no single market can be 

defined – has for the market participant notion  
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c) What types of risk other than own credit risk are included in the definition of 

non-performance risk  

d) The distinction between observable and non-observable input  

Q26.  Does the guidance in Appendices A and B of SFAS 157 sufficiently illustrate 

the standard’s principles and provisions as they would apply in emerging or 

developing markets? If not, please specify what additional guidance you be-

lieve is needed and the most effective way to provide this guidance (for exam-

ple, through additional implementation guidance or through focused education 

efforts).  

We believe the guidance in SFAS 157 has been developed for financial instruments 

only. Even then it seems to assume that liquid markets with supply and demand in 

equilibrium exist, whereas in the vast majority of cases there is either an illiquid mar-

ket or no market at all. This makes many of the notions in the standard (for example, 

determining the market participants, the principal market, and in-use and in-

exchange values) difficult to apply.  

Q27.  Please provide comments on any other matters raised by the discussion pa-

per.  

None.  


